

No. 21-30620

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**HAKEEM MEADE, on behalf of himself and all others similarly
situated; MARSHALL SOOKRAM,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ETOH MONITORING, L.L.C.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana,
No. 2:20-cv-1455, Hon. Carl Barbier, District Judge, presiding.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

MOST & ASSOCIATES
William Brock Most
201 St. Charles Avenue
Suite 114 #101
New Orleans, LA 70170
(504) 509-5023

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
William R. Maurer
600 University Street, Suite 1730
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 957-1300

Jaba Tsitsuashvili
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 683-9320

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	3
I. ETOH’s Statement of the Issue Presented misstates the legal and factual issues before this Court.....	3
II. This case is not about Judge Bonin’s disqualification from lawsuits involving particular litigants or issues, but rather his potential for interested decision-making in every case that came before him, for the benefit of a non-party institution with which he had extensive ties.....	7
III. ETOH’s arguments against the application of this Court’s institutional or systemic line of cases (<i>Cain</i> , <i>Caliste</i> , and <i>Brown</i>) are based on four fundamental errors of law.....	11
A. As in <i>Cain</i> , <i>Caliste</i> , and <i>Brown</i> , Appellants’ claims are “leveled at the system” in which Judge Bonin imposed ankle monitoring and payment orders.....	12
B. ETOH seeks to impose elements on Appellants’ claim that find no support in the law.....	16
C. ETOH was a non-party that could benefit financially from Judge Bonin’s decisions in every case, regardless of party or issue.....	18

D.	Appellants’ claim would not “impose a new and untenable burden” on anyone.....	19
IV.	Appellants have adequately pleaded a claim under any line of interested decision-making cases: actual; institutional or systemic; and one-off or recusal.....	20
A.	Judge Bonin’s and ETOH’s conduct demonstrates that they “actually succumbed” to the temptation for interested judicial decision-making.	20
B.	Judge Bonin’s and ETOH’s conduct raises grave “concerns of judicial administration.”	21
C.	Judge Bonin’s and ETOH’s conduct was “exceptional” in its appearance, temptation, and actuality of interested judicial decision-making.	23
V.	Appellants should have leave to amend, if necessary.	24
	Conclusion.....	25
	Certificate of Service	27
	Certificate of Compliance	28

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	8, 9, 18
<i>Ballard v. Wall</i> , 413 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2005)	6, 21
<i>Brown v. Vance</i> , 637 F.2d 272 (5th Cir. Jan. 1981)	passim
<i>Cain v. White</i> , 937 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i> , 937 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	passim
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	20, 21
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	16
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	14, 15, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)	24
